4.3 A Chapter may be constituted in a Jurisdiction where there are: 

(i) One Hundred and Fifty (150) members or more having their Professional Address or 

Residential Address (in the absence of Professional Address) within the Jurisdiction of the 

Chapter;  

or  

(ii) One Thousand Five Hundred (1500) *1 students or more having their addresses within 

the Jurisdiction of the Chapter. 

4.4 No Chapter shall be constituted within the municipal limits of the city where the office of the 

Regional Council is set up. 

4.5 The criteria for determining Grade of Chapters shall be as under:

[...]

held immediately thereafter. 

18.6A Matters, excluding (i) the election of office bearers, (ii) approval of annual accounts,                         

(iii) consideration of Annual Budget and (iv) proposals involving a financial implication of                         

Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Thousand Only) or more from the Chapter funds, can be 

determined through Resolution by circulation.    

18.7  Period of circulation 

(i)  Any Resolution by circulation, if passed, shall be deemed to have been passed by the 

Managing Committee after the expiry of a period of: